505054326 08/21/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5101081

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|-------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|----------------------|----------------|
| JUAN JACOBO CESPEDES | 06/06/2018 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | LIM INNOVATIONS, INC. | |
|-----------------|-----------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 424 9TH STREET | |
| City: | SAN FRANCISCO | |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA | |
| Postal Code: | 94103 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 62559030 |
| Application Number: | 62117501 |
| Application Number: | 62163717 |
| Application Number: | 15047131 |
| Application Number: | 62045433 |
| Application Number: | 62163577 |
| Application Number: | 62237232 |
| Application Number: | 62259855 |
| Application Number: | 15157894 |
| Patent Number: | D778452 |
| Application Number: | 62259931 |
| Application Number: | 62287702 |
| Application Number: | 62305477 |
| Application Number: | 15360559 |
| Application Number: | 15360583 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (203)323-1800

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (203) 323-1800

> **PATENT** REEL: 046883 FRAME: 0814

505054326

Email: pto@gordonjacobson.com

Correspondent Name: GORDON & JACOBSON, P.C.

Address Line 1: 60 LONG RIDGE ROAD

Address Line 2: SUITE 407

Address Line 4: STAMFORD, CONNECTICUT 06902

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: LIM-CESPEDES-CONF ASSIGN

NAME OF SUBMITTER: DAVID S. JACOBSON

SIGNATURE: /David S. Jacobson/

DATE SIGNED: 08/21/2018

Total Attachments: 5

source=Conf Assign-CESPEDES-AsFiled#page1.tif

source=Conf Assign-CESPEDES-AsFiled#page2.tif

source=Conf Assign-CESPEDES-AsFiled#page3.tif

source=Conf Assign-CESPEDES-AsFiled#page4.tif

source=Conf Assign-CESPEDES-AsFiled#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 046883 FRAME: 0815

ASSIGNMENT AND CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS TO LIM INNOVATIONS, INC.

(a) all patents disclosed in Exhibit A ("Patents");

(b) all patent applications disclosed in Exhibit A ("Applications");

- (c) all rights with respect to the inventions disclosed in the patents and patent applications ('Inventions'), including all U.S. patents or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted with respect to the Inventions or from any direct or indirect divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, or other patent applications claiming priority rights from the Patent or the Application ("Potential Patents");
- (d) all reissues, reexaminations, extensions, or registrations of the Patent Applications or Potential Patents;
- (e) all non-United States patents, patent applications, and counterparts relating to any or all of the Inventions, the Applications, the Patents, or Potential Patents, including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances ("Foreign Rights"), and including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of Assignees, their successors and assigns;

(f) the right to claim priority rights deriving from the Applications or Patents;

- all causes of action and remedies related to any or all of the Applications, the Patents, the Inventions, Potential Patents, or Foreign Rights (including, without limitation, the right to sue for past, present, or future infringement, misappropriation or violation of rights related to any of the foregoing and the right to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the foregoing); and
- (h) any and all other rights and interests arising out of, in connection with, or in relation to the applications, the patents, the Inventions, Potential Patents, or Foreign Rights,

wherein (a)–(h) are collectively the "Rights".

Assignor covenants that, there is no instrument executed by Assignor that is in conflict with this assignment and confirmance of the rights. Assignor will not sign any writing or do any act conflicting with this assignment, and, without further compensation, will sign all documents and do such additional acts as Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns deem necessary or desirable to perfect enjoyment of the Rights, conduct proceedings regarding the Rights (including any litigation or interference proceedings), or perfect or defend title to the Rights. Assignor requests the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models, or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Rights in the name of the Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

Page 1 of 4

PATENT REEL: 046883 FRAME: 0816 The Assigner and Assignee hereby authorize legal counsel for Assignee the power to insert on this document corrections or further identifications to correct any defects or provide further identification which may be helpful or necessary for the recordation of this document.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment will inure to the benefit of Assignee, their successors, legal representatives, and assigns and will be binding upon Assignors, their successors, legal representatives and assigns.

| <u>ASSIGNOR</u> |
|--|
| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, Juan Jacobo Cespedes, have hereunto set my hand and seal this day of July 2018. |
| Juan Jacobo Cespedes |
| <u>NOTARY</u> |
| State of California)) ss: |
| County of) ss. |
| BE IT KNOWN, that on this day of |
| Notary Public |
| S E A L |

My commission expires:

| A notary public or other officer completing this certificate document to which this certificate is attached, and not the | e verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. |
|---|--|
| State of California County of San Francisco On 06 06 2018 before me, T. (Date Dersonally appeared Juan Jaco | Gravvett, Notavy Public Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer Oloo Ces pedes Name(s) of Signer(s) |
| subscribed to the within instrument and acknowle | evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) are edged to me that he/she/they executed the same in wher/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), ed, executed the instrument. |
| · | certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. |
| Commission # 2116620 Notary Public - California | Signature Signature of Notary Public |
| Place Natory Seel Above | |
| Though this section is optional, completing this is | TONAL information can deter alteration of the document or form to an unintended document. |
| Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: P55194 Went Document Date: P1545 to Lin Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: | e Confirmatory Assignment of Innovation imperor Bagies: |
| | |

PATENT REEL: 046883 FRAME: 0818

<u>EXHIBIT A</u> <u>JUAN JACOBO CESPEDES</u>

| Ser. No. | Pat. No. | Title | Orig. Assignment Execution Date | Reel/Frame Recordation | Attorney Docket |
|------------|----------|---|--|---------------------------|--------------------|
| 62/559,030 | | Magnetic Lock Assembly for Suspending a Prosthetic Socket on a Residual Limb | | | LIM-005P |
| 62/117,501 | | Strap-Based Mechanism for Suspending a Prosthetic Device on a Residual Limb | 03/10/2015 | 035468/0313 | LIM-006P1 |
| 62/163,717 | | Prosthetic Socket Distal Cup with a Strap Lanyard Suspension Mechanism and a Variable Elastic Modulus Cushion | | | LIM-006P3 |
| 15/047,131 | | Variable Elastic Modulus Cushion Disposed Within a Distal Cup of a Prosthetic Socket | 04/07/2016 04/26/2016 | 038602/0558 | LIM-006 |
| 62/045,433 | | Modular Prosthetic Socket: Softgood Arrangements, Hardware, and a Flexible Inner Liner | 09/02/2014 | 034841/0694 | LIM-007P3 |
| 62/163,577 | | Integrated Multi- Material, Multi-Layered Prosthetic Socket Liner Garment | 04/26/2016 04/07/2016 04/26/2016 04/07/2016 | 038845/0654 | LIM-013P1 |
| 62/237,232 | | Integrated Multi- Material, Multi-Layered Prosthetic Socket Liner Garment | 10/30/2015 | 037174/0922 | LIM-013P2 |
| 62/259,855 | | Integrated Multi- Material, Multi-Layered Prosthetic Socket Liner Garment | 12/10/2015 | 037826/0894 | LIM-013P3 |
| 15/157,894 | | Prosthetic Socket Liner Garment | 06/01/2016 06/02/2016 | 038798/0918 | LIM-013 |
| 29/538,246 | D778,452 | Prosthetic Socket Brim | 08/21/2015 08/31/2015 08/24/2015 | 036527/0094 | LIM-015 |
| 62/259,931 | | Prosthetic Sockets with Positioning Slings | 12/10/2015 12/10/2014 | 037827/0135 | LIM-019A- P1 |
| 62/287,702 | | Prosthetic Sockets with Positioning Slings | 02/17/2016 02/10/2015 02/10/2015 02/10/2015 | 038068/0054 | LIM-019A- P2 |
| 62/305,477 | | Prosthetic Sockets With Textile Covering And | 06/02/2016 06/01/2016 | 038881/0657 | LIM-019A- P3 |

| | Intra-Frame Force Applicators | 06/08/2016 | | |
|------------|--|--|-------------|----------|
| 15/360,559 | Transtibial Prosthetic Socket With Textile Jacket | 12/05/2016 12/02/2016 12/01/2016 11/30/2016 | 040706/0014 | LIM-019A |
| 15/360,583 | Transfemoral Prosthetic Socket With A Textile- Based Cover And Intra- Frame Force Applicators | 12/05/2016 12/02/2016 12/01/2016 11/30/2016 | 040706/0074 | LIM-019B |